
BEFORE THE MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

In the Matter of the Application of Aquila,  ) 
Inc., d/b/a Aquila Networks - MPS and Aquila ) Case No. EO-2008-0046 
Networks - L&P for Authority to Transfer  ) 
Operational Control of Certain Transmission  ) 
Assets to the Midwest Independent Transmission ) 
System Operator, Inc.     ) 
 
 
 

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME 
 

COMES NOW Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc. (hereinafter 

“Midwest ISO” or “Company”) and pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.050(3)(A) requests an extension of 

time within which to file its post-hearing brief in the referenced cause.  In support thereof, 

Midwest ISO submits the following: 

1. In its Order dated April 16, 2008, the Commission directed that post-hearing 

briefs be filed by the parties on or before May 27, 2008.    

2. The transcripts of the April 14 and 15, 2008 hearing were unavailable in their 

entirety until May 14, 2008. As a consequence, Midwest ISO requests an additional ten days, up 

to and including June 6, 2008, to file its post-hearing brief. 

3. The undersigned has been authorized to represent that the Staff of the 

Commission, The Office of Public Counsel, the City of Independence, Dogwood Energy LLC, 

Southwest Power Pool, Inc., Kansas City Power & Light Company and Union Electric Company 

have no objection to the request for extension of time.1   

4. The ten day extension sought will not prejudice any party to the action and will 

not unfairly delay the disposition of this cause.  

                                                
1 Applicant, Aquila, Inc., has advised the parties that it would oppose an extension of the time to file a post-hearing 
brief in this matter.  
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 WHEREFORE, Midwest ISO respectfully requests the Commission to issue an Order 

extending the time within which it and the other parties may file post-hearing briefs by ten days, 

up to and including June 6, 2008. 

     Respectfully submitted,  

      NEWMAN, COMLEY & RUTH P.C. 

 
By:  /s/ Mark W. Comley    

Mark W. Comley  #28847 
601 Monroe Street, Suite 301 
P.O. Box 537 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0537 
(573) 634-2266 
(573) 636-3306 (FAX) 
comleym@ncrpc.com  

 
 Attorneys for MIDWEST INDEPENDENT   

  TRANSMISSION SYSTEM OPERATOR, INC 
 
 

Certificate of Service 
 
 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was 
sent via e-mail on this 16th day of May, 2008 to: 
 

General Counsel’s Office at gencounsel@psc.mo.gov;  
Office of Public Counsel at opcservice@ded.mo.gov.;  
Renee Parsons at renee.parsons@aquila.com;   
Paul Boudreau at PaulB@brydonlaw.com; 
Alan Robbins at arobbins@jsslaw.com; 
Debra Roby at droby@jsslaw.com; 
Carl Lumley at clumley@lawfirmemail.com; 
Leland Curtis at lcurtis@lawfirmemail.com; 
Curtis Blanc at curtis.blanc@kcpl.com; 
Heather Starnes at hstarnes@spp.org;  
David Linton at djlinton@charter.net; and 
James Lowery at lowery@smithlewis.com.  

 
 

 /s/ Mark W. Comley    
 


